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Sign of the Times 2015  

ƀ This is our sixth annual review of consumer trends.  

ƀ It presents the findings from our in house research over the last few 

months and analysis from our senior team of research executives.  

ƀ Six groups were conducted in January 2015 exploring experiences 

and motivations amongst a cross section of consumers.  

ƀ Selected quantitative survey outputs have also contributed to the 

report.  
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Headlines  
ƀ Ireland feels different in 2015, there is a sense of turning a corner.  

ƀ But our recent past has left a deep imprint:  

Á We remain price sensitive  

Á We display our Discounter credentials  

Á We fear a return to boom and bust  

ƀ Technology has become our new addiction:  

Á We feel entitled to access anything, anytime  

Á But are beginning to feel disconnected from each other  

ƀ Divisions deepen between private and public sector, small towns and big 

cities:  

Á Years of suppressed resentment bubbles out with the water charges  

ƀ Rather than the bling of the Tiger years or the ósack cloth and ashesô of the 

Recessioné responsible realism is emerging. 
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Local news  
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International news  
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Celebrity news  
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Tiger days  

Indulgence  

Status 
display  

Assertive self 
confidence  

Let the good 
times roll  
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The crash  

Bargain 
hunting  

Shock!  

Fear  

Doubt  

Economising  

Paralysis  
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Uplift  

Optimism  

Property talk 
(again)  

Job Security  

East coast 
envy  

Traffic jams  
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Ireland tipped to be fastest - growing euro area 
economy in 2015.  

For the first time since 2007, consumer spending and 
investment helped fuel the growth in the economy.  

Budget 2015 is expected to be the last austerity 
Budget, and somewhat softer than previous years.  

2014 was the year that saw a surge in prices for 
homes in the capital: good news for those in 

negative equity.  

Retail Sales Index volume increased 0.2% in 
November 2014 vs. October 2014.  

There were 356,112 people signing on the Live 
Register in December 2014.   This represents an 

annual decrease of 39,299 ( - 9.9%)  

Positive indicators  

Source: Goodbody  Stockbrokers (Jan. 2015), Central Statistics Office and The Irish 
Independent (Jan. 2015), CSO Estimates as of the 16 th  of January 2015 .  
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ñPetrol is coming down and 
things so you are trying to look 
at the positive side of things.. 

So maybe there would be a 
wee bit more money in the pot 
for your social life and things 

like that .ò 
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Fastest growth in 7 years  

Source : CSO as of February 23 rd  2015  
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More job security  
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The Live Register  Unemployment in Ireland  

- 9.9%  
Annual Decease  

of Live Register Signers in Dec 2014  

139,773  216,339  

- 6.6%  
vs. start of 2014  

- 12.0%  
v s. start of 2014  

10.6%  
Current rate of 
unemployment  

Source:  CSO  Estimates as of 
January 16 th , 2015.  
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ñI think there is more job security 
nowé My husband works in sales, 
before there was a possibility that 
he could lose his job whereas now 

he is just on a much better footing .ò 
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59% sell within four months  

Source: The Daft.ie House Price Report,  
(Oct. 6 th  2014)  

39 % two 
years ago.  
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Recession impact diminishes  
 

One or other  
had salary  

reduced  

One or other  
had hours of  

work reduced  

One or other  
has lost job  
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(000)  

(772)  

(607)  

(355)  

(1,064)  

(658)  

(572)  

Employment related impact  
experienced by self or  partner  

(1,330)  

(955)  

(957)  

(1,588)  

(1,083)  

(1,004)  

(1,434)  

(945)  

(959)  Base: 1,004 /3,551,00  
Adults Aged 16+  

Source: B&A Pfizer Health Index  

Q. As a result of the current recession, have you/your partneré? 
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ñThe other day I received an email 
from a friend inviting me to a Spa 
with a few of the girlsé thereôs no 
way an email like that would have 

been sent last year!  
I think nowadays people assume that 
weôre all a bit better off, whether itôs 

actually the case or not .ò 
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Optimism about Ireland..  
 

32  

39  

28  

Better off  

The same  

Worse off  

September  
2014  

%  

2006  2007  2008  2009  2010  2011  2012  2013  Feb  ó14 Apr ô14 Jul ô14 Sep ô14 

Gap  =  - 15  - 59  - 68  - 49  - 58  - 52  - 32  - 5  +6  +6  +4  

*Net Diff (GAP)  +4%  

Dublin :  + 7  
 
Outside  
Dublin :  + 2  

Base: All Adults 18+  

Slight dip 
in Dublin 
vs . last 
wave .   

A third feel 
the country 

will be 
better off.   

Q. And what about the coming year, do you think that the country will be better off, 
worse off or about the same as this year?  
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But personal caution..  
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Higher  

The same  

Lower  

September  
2014  

%  

2006  2007  2008  2009  2010  2011  2012  2013  Feb  ó14 Apr ô14 Jul ô14 Sep ô14 

Gap  +4  +4  - 35  - 63  - 58  - 61  - 57  - 47  - 36  - 21  - 21  - 21  

*Net Diff (GAP)  - 13%  

Dublin :  - 12  
 
Outside  
Dublin :  - 14  

Base: All Adults 18+  

Positivity for 
two 

consecutive 
waves, now 

dipped again  

Only one in 
six feel they 

will be 
better off  

Q. Do you feel better of financially, worse of financially or about the same compared to last year?  
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Personal economy?  
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We are spending 
less on grocery 

shopping but have 
less left over  

Source: B&A Retailers survey  

Q. How much do you spend on grocery shopping each week?  

Base: All Shoppers  
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Entrenched 
habitsé 

Recession hangoveré 

Deep 
discounting  

Retailer 
óaggressionô 

óDispersedô 
shopping  

Deal magpies  
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ñI will still look for bargains.  
at the end of the day its 

embedded in me in the last 
few years and its force of 

habit now.ò 
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Tesco 
benchmark  

Loyalty tactics that work  

Portability  

Exclusivity 
trumps  

Currency 
boost  

Tailoring  
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ñThey send you vouchers once 
a quarter and you get double 

points and money off and 
things like that too.  You keep 

an eye out for them .ò 
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Who really does  
the shopping?  Men 

(196)  
%  

Women 
(406)  

%  

Personally  

 

 

Jointly  

 

 

 

Neither  

2014  

46  

13  

28  

17  

26  

70  

All 
Shoppers  
16yrs +: 
1,002  

Joint responsibility 
for  grocery shopping 

increased by 13% 
since 2002  

Source: B&A 
Retailers survey  

Q. Are you personally or jointly responsible for all or most of the grocery shopping 
 in your household?  

But women still most likely to 
do all or most of the shopping 

on their own  
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Discounter shopping incidence  
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However has 
Discounter 

usage for MAIN 
shopping 

plateaued?  

Source: B&A Retailers survey  All grocery shoppers  
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ñYou get a receipt at the end 
saying you now have so 

much off your next shop.  I 
donôt see the point of going 

anywhere else.ò 
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Lack of faith in 
system  

A&E weekend 
war zone  

Cost of care 
queried  

Third world healthcare  

Ageing 
population  

Near neighbour 
envy (NHS)  
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ñBefore 1997, nobody slept 
on hospital trolleys. I read 

the other day that this figure 
now stands at somewhere in 
the 600ôsé something has to 

be done because this just 
cannot continue .ò 
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Health f unding  
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44  1,539,000  2010  

2011  

2012  

2013  

2014  

1,255,000  

868,000  

1,419,000  

1,470,000  

842,000  

1,250,000  

1,573,000  

968,000  

I have 
Private 
Medical 
Insurance  

I have a 
Medical 
Card  

Neither PMI 
nor Medical 
Card  

1,220,000  

1,474,000  

947,000  

2010  

2011  

2012  

2013  

2014  

2010  

2011  

2012  

2013  

2014  

1,175,000  

1,376,000  

1,105,000  

Decline in PMI 
slowing  

Government 
policy 
impact  

Source: B&A Pfizer Health Index  

All Adults ï 1,004  

Q. Which of the following descriptions apply to you?  
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Parents squeezed again  

Property and 
rents upé 

Kids canôt 
save for a 
mortgageé 

Uncomfortable 
retirement?  

 Dig them 
out?  

Sponsor their 
world tripé? 

Let them 
move back 

home..!?  
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ñLast year my son had to come 
home again for a while.  He left 
again thankfully, but thatôs not 
the first time it has happened.  

When I got married that was it.. 
I was out.ò 
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Any question 
answered  

The future now  

Invisible tech  

Canôt wait, 
wonôt wait 

Always on 
society  

Free 
everything  
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ñI just stream..  You can 
get anything online for 

free .  Two of my flatmates 
are students, two of us are 
working.  We donôt put on 

the TV we just watch 
everything on laptops.ò 
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3D cul  de sac  

The future ónotô 

Blackberry  

Facetime  
Motorised 
scooters!  

Eco fuel  

Google glass  
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ñWhen you go to the cinema, 
you canôt rewind ité itôs 

such a foreign concept and I 
often get frustrated. I donôt 

know how we ever lived 
without all of this 

technology .ò 
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86% have 
access to an 

on - the - go 
online device 

(up 6%)  

69% access 
the internet 

at least  once 
a day: up 5%  

Always online  

96% under 
24s access 

the internet 
at least  once 

a day  

Source: B&A eircom Household Sentiment  

Q. How many online devices do you have access to?  
Q. How often do you yourself access the internet nowadays?  

Base: All Adults  
1,144  


